marked M.O.W. 22354 (S.O. 44325) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 13th day of March 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/1/3/0; D.O. 72/1/3B/02)

Abolition of the Te Akau North Pest Destruction District (Notice No. Ag. 10587)

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of March 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Te Akau North Pest Destruction District Abolition Order 1970.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of

April 1970.

2. The Te Akau North Pest Destruction District, which was constituted by Order in Council on the 14th day of November 1932*, is hereby abolished.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council, *Gazette, No. 71, 17 November 1932

Te Akau North Pest Destruction District Vesting Order 1970 (Notice No. Ag. 10588)

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of March 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Te Akau North Pest Destruction District Vesting Order 1970.
(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1970.

2. The real and personal property of the Te Akau North Pest Destruction Board, which was abolished on the 1st day of April 1970 by the Te Akau North Pest Destruction District Abolition Order 1970, is hereby vested in the Raglan County Pest Destruction Board.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Road in Block VIII, Rangaunu Survey District, Mangonui County, to be County Road

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 16th day of March 1970

Present ·

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county road.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road in the Mangonui County situated in Block VIII, Rangaunu Survey District, commencing at the northernmost corner of Section 43 of the aforesaid Block VIII; proceeding thence in a southerly direction generally for a distance of approximately 1 mile; and terminating at the peg at 203° 31′ 196 links from I.S.I., S.O. Plan 46161.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24003 (S.O. 46161) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 33/1860; D.O. 50/15/11/0/46161)

Member of the Shops and Offices Exemptions Tribunal Appointed

PURSUANT to section 10 of the Shops and Offices Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Eric Francis Rothwell, Esq.

as the member of the Shops and Offices Exemptions Tribunal as from the 1st day of May 1970.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of March 1970.

J. R. MARSHALL, Minister of Labour.

D. J. CARTER, Minister of Agriculture.

Lab. 5/15/31

Member of the Dairy Products Prices Authority Reappointed (Notice No. Ag. 10586)

PURSUANT to section 19 of the Dairy Board Act 1961, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

James Thomas Andrews

to be a member of, and Chairman on, the Dairy Products Prices Authority for a further term of 4 years, expiring on 30 November 1973.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of February 1970.

(Ag., 3585)

Appointing Honorary Welfare Officer under the Maori Welfare Act 1962

PURSUANT to section 5 (1) of the Maori Welfare Act 1962, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby reappoints the person named in the Schedule hereto as an honorary welfare officer for a further 3-year term.

SCHEDULE

Mary Jane Rubina Roff.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of March 1970.

DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Maori Affairs. (M. and I.A. 36/5/8, 36/5/9)

Appointment of Maori Wardens under the Maori Welfare Act 1962

PURSUANT to section 7 (1) of the Maoni Welfare Act 1962, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints the persons named in the first column of the Schedule hereto to be Maori Wardens for the Maori executive areas shown in the second column of the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

First Column

Second Column

Hapuku Karaka Piripi Aspinall

Takitimu

Maniapoto No. 2 Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of March 1970.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Maori Affairs. (M. and I.A. 36/4/3, 36/4/5, 36/4/10)